RESOLUTION NO. 72 - 12 - 7

ONEIDA BUSINESS COMMITTEE

REQUEST GRANT FOR HOUSING IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM - F.Y. 1973

- WHEREAS, it is the highest priority of the Cheida Business Committee to eliminate substandard housing and to realize as soon as possible the goal of a decent, safe, and sanitary living environment of all members of the Tribe; and
- WHEREAS, funds are to be made available for the F.Y. 1973 Home Improvement Program on the Oneida Reservation by the Bureau of Indian Affairs; and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Tribe be given the responsibility of management, performance of work, furnishing materials, supplies, equipment, and other equipment; employing necessary personnel to carry out the Home Improvement Program in F.Y. 1973; and
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE Oneida Business Committee to request a budget of \$13,514.00 to be used for the Home Improvement Program to build, repair, renovate, and build additions as needed on existing houses and/or to build new houses, where feasible. This resolution also authorizes application for any subsequent grants made available for Home Improvement Program; and
- 3E IT FURTHER RESOLVED, THAT the Oneida Business Committee shall take all necessary action to effectively administer said request in accordance with the "Criteria and Administration" published June 19, 1970, as amended by future years publication, by the Bureau of Indians; and
- BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman and Secretary be authorized to sign this resolution on behalf of the Cneida business Committee.

CERTIFICATION

The foregoing resolution was duly adopted by the Oneida Business Committee, with a quorum present, during (regular) (special) session on the $-\frac{4}{2}$ day of <u>Dicember</u>, 1972, by a vote of <u>5</u> for and <u>0</u> against, and <u>0</u> absent.

ONEIDA BUSINESS COMMITTEE Turing (Chairman) Mangard Dytala (Secretary)